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SEMINOLE COUNTY GOVERNMENT
AGENDA MEMORANDUM
SUBJECT: Code Enforcement Lien, Case # 99-17A-CEB. Request for Reduction of
Penalty — Shola A. Adebagbo, deceased, 841 W. Forest Brook Road,
Maitland

DEPARTMENT: Planning and Development DIVISION: Planning

AUTHORIZED BY:_Donald S. F isheP\/CONTACT: Matthew West EXT._7353

Agenda Date 01/25/05 Regular[X] Consent[ | Work Session[ | Briefing [ ]
Public Hearing — 1:30 [ | Public Hearing — 7:00 ]

MOTION/RECOMMENDATION:

(A) Approve the request to waive the three Code Enforcement Board liens which total
$63,470.00 on the property located at 841 W. Forest Brook Road, Maitland — Shola A.
Adebagbo, deceased, Case # 99-17A-CEB and authorize the Chairman to execute the
Satisfaction of Liens; or

(B) Approve a reduction to the three Code Enforcement Board liens which total
$63.740.00, on the property located at 841 W. Forest Brook Road, Maitland, Case #
99-17A-CEB and require the reduced amount to be paid within 30 days or the lien will
revert back to its original amount ($63,740.00) and upon payment in full, authorize the
Chairman to execute the Satisfaction of Liens; or

(C) Approve a reduction to the Code Enforcement Board lien from $63,740.00 to the
estimated administrative costs of $1,594.43 for processing Case # 99-17A-CEB and
require these costs to be paid within 30 days or the lien will revert back to its original
amount ($63,740.00) and upon payment in full, authorize the Chairman to execute the
Satisfaction of Lien; or

(D) Deny the request to waive or reduce the three Code Enforcement Board liens
which total $63,740.00 on the property located at 841 W. Forest Brook Road, Maitland,
Case # 99-17A-CEB

Commissioner Henley - District 4 Matthew West — Planning Manager
_BACKGROUNE Reviewed by:
Co Atty: _EJZ:

In response to a complaint, on August 24, 1998, the Code Enforcement (OFS:______
Officer observed violations including: uncultivated vegetation in excess |Sher'—~
of 24” in height, located within 75’ of a structure and junk or abandoned |cm: )

File No. rpdp02




vehicles not within an enclosed garage or carport. The subject property is located at
841 W. Forest Brook Road, Maitland.

Notices of Violation were issued to the property owner, Shola A. Adebagbo, on
September 11, 1998, October 13, 1998 and November 6, 1998. Re-inspections
revealed the violations remained. Therefore, on December 9, 1998, the Code
Enforcement Officer filed a Statement of Violation, Request for Hearing with the Clerk
to the Code Enforcement Board.

On May 7, 1999, a Notice of Hearing was mailed to the Respondent via certified mail.
On May 13, 1999, a Notice of Hearing was posted on the subject property, 841 W.
Forest Brook Road, Maitland.

On May 27, 1999, the Seminole County Code Enforcement Board issued its Findings of
Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order on the property. The Respondent was not present
at this hearing. This Order found the Respondent, Shola A. Adebagbo, to be the owner
of record of the property, in possession/control of the property and in violation of:

Seminole County Code, Section 40.51 and Section 95.4, as defined in Sections
95.3(h)(1)

The Code Enforcement Board further ordered the owner to bring the property into
compliance on or before June 27, 1999, or a fine of $35.00 per day would be imposed.

On June 29, 1999, the Code Enforcement Officer inspected the property and found the
property remained in violation and filed an Affidavit of Non-compliance.

On August 26, 1999, the Code Enforcement Board imposed a lien in the amount of
$2,100.00, with the fine continuing to accrue at $35.00 per day until compliance was
obtained.

On January 16, 2002, a re-inspection revealed that corrective action had eliminated the
violations and an Affidavit of Compliance was filed by the Code Enforcement Officer on
January 23, 2002. Said Affidavit certified under oath that the required action: removal
of the uncultivated vegetation and junk vehicles had been obtained. As of January 15,
2002, the date compliance was obtained, the lien had accrued to $32,620.00.

On August 5, 2002, a re-inspection revealed that the violations were being repeated in
that there was uncultivated vegetation in excess of 24" in height, within 75 of a
structure and junk vehicles not within an enclosed garage or attached carport present
on the property. An Affidavit of Repeat Violation was filed by the Code Enforcement
Officer on August 16, 2002.

On October 10, 2002, a Notice of Hearing was mailed to the Respondent via certified
mail. On October 14, 2002, a Notice of Hearing on Repeat Violation was posted on the
subject property.



On Qctober 24, 2002, the Seminole County Code Enforcement Board issued its
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order on Repeat Violation presently in
Violation on the property. The Respondent was not present at this hearing. This Order
found the Respondent, Shola A. Adebagbo, to be the owner of record of the property, in
possession/control of the property and in violation of:

Seminole County Code, Section 40.51 and Section 95.4, as defined in Section
95.3(). (The uncultivated vegetation had been removed)

The Code Enforcement Board further ordered that a fine in the amount of $100.00 per
day would be imposed for each day the violation was repeated past August 5, 2002
until compliance was obtained.

On November 12, 2002, a re-inspection revealed that the corrective action ordered by
the Board had been obtained. An Affidavit of Compliance After Repeat Violation was
filed by the Code Enforcement Officer on November 12, 2002.

On January 23, 2003, the Code Enforcement Board imposed a lien in the amount of
$9,700.00 for 97 days of non-compliance at $100.00 per day.

On June 23, 2003, a re-inspection revealed that the violation of uncultivated vegetation
was being repeated. An Affidavit of Repeat Violation was filed by the Code
Enforcement Officer on July 3, 2003.

On August 13, 2003, a Notice of Hearing was mailed to the Respondent via certified
mail. On September 12, 2003, the Notice of Hearing on the repeat violation was posted
on the Respondent’s property.

On September 25, 2003, the Seminole County Code Enforcement Board issued its
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order on Repeat Violation on the property.
The Respondent was not present at this hearing. This Order found the Respondent,
Shola A. Adebagbo, to be the owner of record of the property, in possession/control of
the property and in violation of:

Seminole County Code, Section 40.51 and Section 95.4, as defined in Section
95.3(h).

The Code Enforcement Board further ordered that a fine in the amount of $150.00 per
day would be imposed for each day the violation continued to be repeated past June
23, 2003.

On November 12, 2003, a re-inspection revealed that the corrective action ordered by
the Board had been obtained in that the uncultivated vegetation had been removed
from the property. An Affidavit of Compliance After Repeat Violation was filed by the
Code Enforcement Officer on November 12, 2003.



On December 4, 2003, the Code Enforcement Board imposed a lien in the amount of
$21,150.00 for 141 day of non-compliance at $150.00 per day.

On October 4, 2004, a letter was received from Patrick J. Halpin, Attorney at Law,
requesting that the three liens imposed against the property owned by Shola A.
Adebagbo, deceased, be released due to a foreclosure Lis Pendens.

The Board’s guidelines for reducing liens adopted February 9, 1999 are identified
below:

1. If an individual has acquired a property in which the lien was recorded and
the individual bought the property with this knowledge, a waiver or reduction
in lien should not be granted. In such cases the lien should have been
considered in reaching a purchase price.

2. If a lien is not considered when a title insurance policy is issued, a reduction
of the lien to provide relief to a title insurer should not be granted. To do so
would place the County in the position indemnifying an insurance company
against its losses, which are reflected in premium charges.

3. If a lien has previously been reduced, and another request is received for a
lien reduction, whether from the original property owner or a new owner, a
reduction or waiver should not be granted. If the BCC grants relief to a
violator its action should be final and conclusive.

4. When considering a request and in developing a recommendation to the
BCC, staff should evaluate the amount of the lien compared to the value of
the property and the actions the violator did or did not take in attempting to
resolve the code violation. Per the Property Appraisal information, the value
of the property is $119,386.00. The liens total $63,740.00.

5. When liens are satisfied as a result of either full payment or
reduced/eliminated payment as directed by the BCC, the lien satisfaction
instrument will be provided to the property owner who shall be responsible
for recording the instrument in the land records.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

According to Chapter 162, Florida Statute, in determining the amount of the fine, the
Code Enforcement Board considers the following factors:

1. The gravity of the violation;
2. Any actions taken by the violator to correct the violation; and
3. Any previous violations committed by the violator.



Based on the fact that a foreclosure Lis Pendens was filed prior to the liens being
imposed against this property and the fact that the County Attorney’s office advised that
said document renders the Code Enforcement liens uncollectible, Staff would
recommend that the Board approve the request to waive the three liens which total
$63,470.00 on the property located at 841 W. Forest Brook Road, Maitland and
authorize the Chairman to execute the Satisfaction of Liens (Option A).

Attachments: Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order
Affidavit of Non-Compliance
Order Finding Non-Compliance and Imposing Fine/Lien
Affidavit of Compliance
Affidavit of Repeat Violation — August 16, 2002
Findings of Fact On Repeat Violation — October 24, 2002
Affidavit of Compliance on Repeat Violation — November 12, 2002
Order Imposing Fine/Lien on Repeat Violation — January 23, 2003
Affidavit of Repeat Violation — July 3, 2003
Findings of Fact on Repeat Violation — September 25, 2003
Affidavit of Compliance on Repeat Violation — November 12, 2003
Order Imposing Fine/Lien on Repeat Violation — December 4, 2003
Letter from Patrick J. Halpin, Esquire
Property Appraiser Database Information
Estimated Costs for processing Case # 99-17A-CEB
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ECHEVARRIA & ASSOCIATES, P.A.
ATTOR‘ JEYS AT LAW

SLITE 300

9119 CORPORATE Lhw““‘\lud
TANPA, FLORIDA 33834

NICHOLE ALVAREZ-SOWLES
PEGOY MCNEW EALLWEG
RCBERT KL BO’WEAN, o3
LARK A& BRODERICK
DEEORAN CAVENTER

ANNE M., CORDELL

ERIN COLLINS CULLARO
MICHAEL J ECHEVARRIA
ANDREW L. FIVECOAT
PATRICK ] HALPIN

ANTHONY A HAYDEN
SAMANTHEA LEIGH HENDRICKS
CHRISTINE L. HERENDEEN
BRUCE R, INSANA

JENNIFER D. LOWREY
JUANTTA SANTIAGO RODRIGUEZ
RONALD R.WOLFE
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Date: October 4, 2004

To: Teesha Scolaro, Esq.

Company: Seminole County Sheriff’s office

Facsimile No.: 407-665-6654

Regarding: CEB 99-17A. (property address: 841 W. Forest Brock Rd, Maitland)
Sender: Patrick J. Halpin, Esq.

B

Department: eal Estate / Closing

/ >
NUMBER OF PAGES, INCLUDING COVER bzﬂ:}:w

Dear Ms. Scolaro,

19 oy AR

This is to formally request the immediate release of three code liens (copies attached) that attach to the
above foreclosure property,

The undersigned firm was retained to take over an old foreclosure action started by ancther fizm. The

action concluded on or about June 15,2004, The firm’s title company, New House Title, LLC, has now
been separately retained to QOIC&um the resale of the property. Our closing is being delayed because
of these liens

for several reasons. First, the liens were

The liens are unenforceable against the foreclosing lende S
d are therefore legally barred by
ns

oreclosure Lis Pendens an
5

8 t ; le underwriters stll equhv such liens to bereleased or satisfied
Second, the underlying violations associated with the liens came into existence well prior to the lender
becoming the owner of the property. Because it was the former owner, Shola Adebagbo, that ellowed
the viclations to occur, any and all ‘fines associated with such violations are
unenforeceable/uncollectable against the foreclosing lender and its buver, Third, no administrative
code lien procedure/process has been commenced against the foreclosing lender. I presume that is
because the property is in compliance at this time, as per an inspection that was done by Donna
Wisniewski on or about September 30, 2004,
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(today) confirming the code liens will be

immediately, without waiting for the county administrative

Thanks for your assistance (and that of your paralegal Linda). Copies of all relevant information is
< o~ ~

eniclosed for your ease of reference

Patrick Halpin :

§13-342-2200, ext 3002

cc: Linda Limnnekugel
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THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHICH IT I8 ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN
INFORMATION THAT IS FRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL, AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. IF THE READER
OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING THE
MESSAGE TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT aNY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION QR COPYING OF.
THIS COMMUNICATION I8 STRICTLY PROEIBITED. ‘
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SHOLA ADERAGIV)
e} Weat Foret Broess B ot
Msitland, FL 3275}

KIE RO, HEZ HUSBAND
BAY Bt Fosrms Bronk Bradt
Madthed, PL 27751

BENEFICIAL SAVINGS BANK
Altn: Broexd hemagee
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SUCESSFUL INYESTMENTS
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I8 THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE, EIGETELNTH YUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR SEMINGLE COUNTY, FLORIDA L tPIE I PR LR R TEN) |

CIvVEEL, ATTION
VORTEMUE WOEEE, LD (F DYECUIT CouEy
EXREE BNy
AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC., B B49SD3 PG onem

QLERIYS 8 2Bpaideacy

Plaipsidl, T FECIBDED B0/ 1/P800 #hAN1Y R
T . RELTRD® TS 6.9

CASE NU. 99515 CA BELORSED BY B Bwit
v DIVISION 4C { .
PR
e } : ; Wi
R FPACE FOZ RECORDTNG fovhe roasdasic
: )

SHOLA ADEBAGRO; JOE ROE, HER HUSBARD;
BENEFICIAL SAVINGS BANK: JANE DOE; JORN
DOE;

Defendantis) ' =
/

THIS CAUSE baving comc to be heard on on the SECOND MOTION TO AMEND FINAL SUMMARY

JUDGMENT OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE INCLUDING A HEARING TO TAX ATTORNEY S FERS AND
COSTS fled on badmlfof AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC., keveinaller referred to 25 Plainbiff, sad the Coort having
reviewed the pleadings and affidavits filed by Plointiff, having howrd ergument of counsel, and being otherwize fully
aclvised in the premisex

ORDERS AND ADJUDGES as follows:

LOUNT ] -MORTGAGE FORECIOSURE

1. Service af process has besa duly and mgulady obtained over SHOLA ADERAGBO; JOE ROE, BER
HUSBAMND; BENEFICIAL SAVINGS BANK; JANE DOE; JOHN DOE;  heremafter referred w oy “Defendamz.”

2. The equities of tits action ore in favor of Plaimiff, ond PlaintifF iz cntitled te the Greclosure of it
mortgage.

Plaiwuff Is due the following mmount

UNPAID PRINCIPAL BALAHCE 57825090
INTEREST THROUGH 5,604.72
PHE-ACCELERATED LATE CHARGES 224,04
THROUGH Movember 30, 2001

PROPERTY INSPECTIONS 12245
TAXES 2,696.3%
INSURANCE {,423.00
FROPERTY PRESERVATION 1,674.10
BANKRUPTCY FEES AND COSTS 7560
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FILE N3 Zea3iagapy
UR BOOK savsy Poer esps
PRIOR ATTY FEES AND COSTS 203328
TITLE SEARCH EXPENSES 175.00
Bankruptey Court Documents 2150
Chek Bale Fox 40,00
Publicmtion Netice of Sale A%
ATTORNEYS FEE 400.00
AMENDED JUDGMENT SUB-TOTAL $93.008.66

(urpon which stututory interest shall arcruc)

Additonally Flaintf ks gwarded 2 judgment of 23,11533
jotecest, which constitutes smiutory 1oteest (at g

statutory raie of LU%) on the Judgment entered on

10/22/1999 thraugh B6/12/2007 upen which no futtrs

stanstory intorest shall acorue.

PlaimtT is also swarded & judgment of fmterest, whizh 10,279.06
comatitutes statrtory interest (al s stamtory raic of

9%6) on e Judginent entered on 08/1272002 tuough

Q0772063 upen which no future stutiry interest

shall acere.
TOTAL 5126,403.05
3. The Court finds thot the fixed fee of 8ix himdred and 00/100 Dollars ($600.04) i= reasonsbls in this
casp.
4. The Cowrt fnds that the Plaint T §s the owner of the Note(y) and Mortgage(s) being foreclosed in this
prydier.
5. Ploins T kolds a lien for the Yotd sums set forth in Poragreph 2 superior o any claims, inserests of

exttrs of Defendarals) SHOLA ADEBAGBO; JOE ROE, HER BUSBAND; BENEFICIAL SAVINGS BANK; JANE
DOE; JOHN DOE;  and amy porson of eiies clafming by, threugty, wnder or sgaings these dofendant(s), on the
follawing-deseribed property locsted md situnted o SEMINOLE Couny, Florida:
LOT 218, FOREST BROOK, FOURTH SECTION, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT
THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 15, FAGE 34, PURLIC RECORDS OF
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

AK/A 841 W FOREST BROOK ROAD, MATITLAND, F1, 32751

& If the amended judgment total as sct forth in Peragraph 2, with interest af the e
prescribed by law at the rote exsinbiished when the ariginal judgment was entered, ard all costs of thix action acoruing
subsequent to this judgment, plute any provicwsfy noorucd interest At st forth o Parmgraph 2, is o0t pard irmediaicly,

SEp 1 2

the Clerk of'tlis Court shall sell the propetty desaribed fn Porngroph § sl s public mic on

2003, 5t T 1I00AM, to ths Highest bidder for canh, except s hercinafier set fosth, al WEST FRONT DOOR OF THE

N

1
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SEMINOLE COUNTY COURTHOUSE, SANFORD, FLORIDA in SEMINOLE County, Flofida in scenrdance with
Florids Statites Scction 45.031 (19%9), provided, however, that such sale shall not be held in the absence of Plaintiff's
attorriey or it represenintive. The elerk shall set o sale dute between 20 W 35 days from the deto of this judgmen.

7. PlaintlfY shall advance all submequesit cosls of this sction, mud shall be reimbrused upon order of the
conrt P PlEnG s not the purchnser of the property deseribed in Parsgraph 5 tthe mle, If PhintfT & tha purcheser,
the bid may be assigned withaw Fordrer Onder of this Counrt anad the Clerk shall credit the PlaintifTs bid with the total
sum et Forth in Paragraph 2 shove, tagether with irderest as prosoribed by ow and costs, ihuding sdvances mede by
Dlelmiflf o preserve its collsieral which are sectred by e Jien of it mottgage. sceruing subsequent to this judgment, or
such part of it as is peoessary to pay the bid in full

8. O Fling the Cortificsts of Tille with rospect o the property deseribed in Pasgreplr 5, fire Clerk shall
distribute the procreds of the sele, 50 for a5 they ara sufficiant, by paylng: fiest, all of Plaintiff's costs; seeond,
documeniury smps affixed 1o the Certifiene; third, Plaimitfs aomey’s focs; fourth, Uie total sn due o Plaintff, o3
se2 forth In Parmgraph 2, less the fimns paid, phus nterest o the rate prescribed by law from thiz date to the dato of the
anle to Plaintiff, The Clerk shall retain avy armaunt remaining pending the firther order of this Cowrt. Any smounis 2o
remined are 1 bo diswibuted o sach Defendant, a5 detormined by erder of this Court.

9. The syccessful hidder and purchaser ot the foreclosurs sale of the real proporty being foreclosed shall
pay, ineddition to te anoutt Bld, any documentary steraps and Clerk’s foo relating w the lswvance of the Certificats of
Title to be laried by the Clexk 1o the succsssful bidder and purchaser. At the time of the sl the snecessiul bigh bidder
shiall past with the Clerk i depasit equal o five percent (536) of the final bid.  Tha deposii shall be applicd to the sake
price ot the time of payment. I final paymicnt ix not mude within the preserived parind, whe Clerk shall re-adveriize the
sale az provided in this zeetion, and pay alf comts of the sale from the deposit. Ay remaising funds shall be npplicd
{oward the fudgment.

1. On Giling the Contificats of Sxle Defendants’ Right of Redmmption us prescribed by Flosida Stanze
Section 45,0315 shall be terminated. On filing the Centificate of Tithe with respect (o the property deseribed in
Peragroph § sbove, the Defendants named herein, and alf persans claiming by, through, under or sgninst them sints
the §iling of Notice of Lis Peadens in this action, are foreclsed of sl catate, intorest of claim in the: property described
in Paragraph § , and the purchaee ar purchasss of the sals shall be bt inio possaudon of the propersy. The Clerk of the

Circuit Court i ordered to issue 2 Writ of Passcasion upon domand by the purchaser or purchaeers,
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. Jurisdiction over thiy zoton is roained o onlr such further orders 10 give Platoni F adequate snd
complets relinf a3 oy be nevessary and proper, including the entry of & defisiency detroe if bomrower(s) hax not been
discharged in banlouptry or constructively served, together with nddivonal attormay's fees, If appropriste,

COUNT - BE-FSTABLISHMENT OF ROTE
1z, Tie Mortgngs Notr is bachy re-csxhlished pursuan v Secoen 71.011 DONE AND

ORDERED in Crambert, in SEMINOLE County, Flords, this 7 M b__ day of L2003,

Copies furnished 10
Echeyarria & Assecios, PAL
P.O. Box 25618

Twmps, Florids 33622.5018

SHOLA ADEBAGBO
841 West Forest Brook Road
Muithand, L 32751

JOE ROE, HER HUSBAND
841 West Forest Brook Road
Maitland, FL 12751

BENEFICIAL SAVINGS BANK
Antn: Branch Mansger

430 Knights Rum Avenue
Tarmpa, FL 33602

JANE DOE
B4l West Forest Brook Raod
Maitland, FL 32751

JOHN DOE
E4] Woat Forear Brook Road
Maitland, FL 32751

SUCCESSFUL INYESTMENTS
cfa Walker £, Tudbope, PA, Eag.
235 South Maltland Avenue
Suite 2186

Maidind, FL 32751

FO1012208 LOAN NG 0007674326
CASE NO.93519 CA
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR SEMINOLE COUNTY, BTATE OF FLORIDA

AURORR Iﬁ,\l\}l BERVICES, IHC.,

vaE. \\/aintiff‘ Case No. %73’%”(%//%"6

GENERAL JURISDICTION

. &)
- SHOLA #p,  1f  living, and if o v
ST married E, her husband, whose real hoe 85
i nems is i in, if living, including = o 5
i any e of paid Defendants, if § =
i either has dpd and 1f elther or w P
2 both of said endants are decessed, v B = N
thairv respect heirs, devisees, ) = %__:; e
= grantees, assi . craeditors, lienors g ® gf“m bt
and trustees, 4 all other persons S &b SEigy P
é claiming by, thr under or against mo 2
= the namwed Defe t al., 2 = =z
Defendant (\ e S5
O/ P 7 &y
Lig rimnEre
WOTICE IS HEREBY GI\@;& AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC. did, on g:‘
e 4
. : =P
the day of ”\\1999, institute suit in the above ¢5 put}
= indicated Court against SHO , if living, and if mavried, ¢ %ﬁ
" (%
§; JOR ROE, her husband, whose me is uncertsain, if living, 2’; gg
= including any unkmown spouse ol g F %efen&&nté, if aither has
4 S
. remarried and if either or both o fendants are deceased, =
:} their respective unknown heirs, & ®a grantees, assignees,
;
’g‘i eraditors, liencrs and trustees, and al ar persong claiming by, zyun
o PR
- through, under or against the named snte, et al., to g=

LAM OFFICES OF @
JOBEPH M. PANIELLO, P.A.

= One Tamps City Centex, Sulke 2@
- 201 North Pranklin Strest '
F. 0. Box 2347

Tampa, Florida 31601 \@
{813} 228-7004 \_’\_/_//ﬁﬁ
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BRYAN C. MAYFIELD, HUSBAND AND WIFE, daved MAY 3, 19390 and recorded
in Official Records Book 2180 at Page 1287, Public Records of

SEMINOLE County, Florida, rhe lien of which Mortgage exrands,

attaches and/or appertaing to the following described property
SYNOLE County, Florida, to-wit:

Wm, rouRTY BECTION, aCCORDIEG TO THE
e BERoV 1S RECORDED IN pLAT BOOE 15, BAGE 34, PUBLIC

&6}?1@3 OF JOSEPH M. PANIELLO, P.A.

#. paniello ( 5E0DA0, OPN 00042246)
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CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political CASE NO 99-17A-CEB
subdivision of the State of Florida, |36 1 18 1100280 T3 U LR R
Petitioner, WORYONNE WORGE, CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT
vs. SEMINOLE COUNTY
BE 05129 PEE 0541-0542
SHOLA A. ADEBAGRO CLERK’S # 2003218958

RECORDED 12/10/2003 (2:30:00 PH

841 W. FOREST BROOK ROAD v e T
MAITLAND, FLORIDA 32751 RECORDED BY T Eckenrath

Respondent.

ORDER FINDING COMPLIANCE AFTER REPEAT VIOLATION
AND IMPOSING FINE/LIEN

The Respondent is the owner of record of the property (Tax Parcel ID #28-21-30-
506-0000-2180) located at 841 W. Forest Brook Road, Maitland, Florida, located in
Seminole County and legally described as follows:

LOT 218 FOREST BROOK 4" SEC
PB 15 PG 34

This case came on for public hearing before the Code Enforcement Board of
Seminole County on September 25, 2003 after due notice to the Respondent. The
Board, having heard testimony under oath and having received evidence, issued its
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order On Repeat Violation.

Said Order found Respondent in repeat violation of Seminole County Code,
Chapter 95, Section 95.4, as defined in Section 95.3(h).

Said Order required Respondent to take certain corrective action by June 23,
2003.

Said Order stated that a fine of $150.00 per day would be imposed if Respondent
did not take certain corrective action by the date set for compliance.

An Affidavit of Compliance bearing the date of November 12, 2003 had been filed
with the Board by the Code Officer, which Affidavit certifies under oath that the required
action had been obtained.



CASE NO 99-17A-CEB
SHOLA A. ADEBAGBO

Accordingly, it having been brought to the Board's attention that Respondent had
complied with the Order dated September 25, 2003, but complied 141 days after the
required date for compliance, the Board orders a fine in the amount of $21,150.00, 141 days
of non-compliance @ $150.00 per day.

This Order shall be recorded in the public records of Seminole County, Florida,
and shall constitute a lien against the land on which the violation exists and upon any
other real or personal property owned by the Respondent.

DONE AND ORDERED this 4" day of December, 2003, in Seminole County,
Florida.

CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEM!NOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

iy

TOWAGOOD CHAIR f /

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 4" day of December,
2003, by Tom Hagood, who is personally known to me

e i

Connie R. DeVasto, Notary Pubhc to
and for the County and State
aforementioned.

My Commission Expires:

3 Connie R, DeVasto
z MY"OMH(%“Ni‘ CC61748 EXPIRES

August 17, 2004

BONDED THRU TROY FAIN INSURANCE, INC.

CERTIFIED COPY
Lien.incompyCBRAREC
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEM N LE COUNTY FLO §DA
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CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political Case No. 99-17A-CEB
subdivision of the State of Florida 8% 8 581 R 26 A R BEL O
Petitioner, HORYONME BORSE, CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT
VS. SEMINOLE COUNTY
B 03104 PG 1500

RECORDED 11/19/8003 02:03:15 #H

RECORDING FEES £.00

Respondent. CERET Y 1 Sl
D RECORDED BY J Eckenroth

1l
Y

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE
(After Repeat Violation)

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Dorothy Hird, Code Inspector for
Seminole County Sheriff’s Office, who, after being duly sworn, deposes and says:

L. That on May 27, 1999, the Board held a public hearing and issued its Order in the above-styled
matter.
2. That, pursuant to said Order, Respondent was to have taken certain corrective action by or

before June 27, 1999,

3. That a re-inspection was performed and the Respondent was i compliance on January 16,
2002.

4, That subsequent to the foregoing finding of compliance, a further REINSPECTION of the
subject property was made on June 23,2003, The Respondent was at that time no longer In
compliance with the Order of May 27,1999, by having repeated the original violation.

5. That the most recent reinspection on November 12, 2003 revealed that additional corrective

action had eliminated the repeat violation and that the subject property was in compliance.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT DATED this 12" day of NOVEMBER 2003.

. C

Dorothy Hird, Code Enforcement Officer

STATE OF FLORIDA)
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 12" day of November 2003, by Dorothy

Hird, who is personally known to me and who did take an oath g L ,
CERIEED. COPY e N lethio®s
R LT TH Notary Public in and for the County
CODE ENFORCEN}ENT BOARD and State Aforementioned
SEMkN?L}E CZ?g{NTY, FLQR!DA My commission expires:
B\/: /‘Mimg}/?i/d f@“é’/{/&kﬁ?/i\ Connie R DeVasto

MY COMMISSION #  CC941768 EXPIRES:
August 17, 2004

BONDED THRU TROY FAIN INSURARCE, INC

— A
Q'n" BT
A

Date:_// 5/ %




SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political
subdivision of the State of Florida,

Petitioner,
Vs,

SHOLA A. ADEBAGBO

Respondent{s).

CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO. 99-17A-CER

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDIER

ONREPEAT VIOLATION

Based on the testimony and evidence presented in case number 99-17A-CEB, it is determined that the Respondent

(a) the owner of record of the property (Tax Parcel ID #28-21-30-506-0000-2180), located at 841 W.
Forest Brook Road, Maitland, located in Seminole County and legally described as follows:
LOT 218 FOREST BROOK 4™ SEC PB 15 PG 34

(b) in possession or control

of the property; and

(¢ in repeat viclation of Seminole County Code, Chapter 95, Section 95.4 as defined in Section 95.3(h).

IN ORDER TO CORRECT THE VIOLATIONS, THE RESPONDENT(S) SHALL:

REMOVE THE UNCULTIVATED VEGETATION IN EXCESS OF 24” IN
HEIGHT AND LOCATED WITHIN 75" OF A STRUCTURE.

If the Respondents do not comply with the Order, a fine of $156.00 per day per violation will be imposed for each
day the violation continues to be repeated past June 23, 2003, The Respondents are further ordered to contact the
Seminole County Code Inspector to arrange for an inspection of the property to verify compliance. Any fine imposed shall
continue to accrue until such time as the Code Inspector mspects the property and verifies compliance with this Order.

This order shall be recorded in the official land records of Seminole County and shall constitute a lien against the
land on which the viclations exists and upon any other real or personal property owned by the Respondents..

MARYAMKE WORSE, CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT
CLERK 0OF SEMINDLE COUNTY

B 5051 PR O929

FILE MM 200180890

RECORDED 10/07/2003 021443105 DH
RECORDING FEES 10,50

RECORDED BY J Eckenrath

(R0 F IR 0480 90 1 VRO 08 0B B 0G0 O RE 0 EE LB BB



CASENO 99-117A-CEB
SHOLA A. ADEBAGRO

DONE AND ORDERED this 25" day of September, 2003, in Seminole County, Florida.

CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

TOM HAGOOD, CHAIR

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 25" day of September, 2003, by Tom Hagood, who
is personally known to me. l,

Corne § i

Connie R. DeVasto

Notary Public to and for the
County and State aforementioned.
My Commission Expires:

. Connie R. DeVasto

* MVCOMMISS{ON# CCoé1748 FXPIRES
& August 17, 2004
aonnzuwu TROY FAIN INSURANC NCE, INC,

Order FOF repeat ADEBAGBO.CRD.doc

CERTIFIED COPY
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CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD= 3
SEMINOLE COUNTYSFLORIDA ~ ~

SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political
subdivision of the State of Florida,

Petitioner,

Vs, CASE NO. 99-17A-CEB
SHOLA ADEBAGBO
Respondent.

/

AFFIDAVIT OF REPFAT VIOLATION

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared
Dorothy Hird, Code Inspector for Planning Division who, after being duly sworn, deposes

and says:

L. That on May 27, 1999 the Board held a public hearing found a violation of 2
County Code and issued its Order in the above-styled matter.

2, That, pursuant to said Order, Respondent was to have taken certain
corrective action by or before June 27, 1999.

3. That a re-inspection was performed on January 16, 2002.

4. That the re-inspection revealed that the corrective action ordered by the
Board had been taken.

5. That an Affidavit of Compliance was filed on January 23, 2002.

6. That an additional re-inspection was performed on June 23, 2003.

7. That the violation found by the Board on May 27, 1999, has been repeated in

that the uncultivated vegetation in excess of 247 in height and located
within 75’ of a structure is present on the property.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

DATED this 3™ day of July, 2003. Q

Dorothy Hird, Inspector

STATE OF FLORIDA)
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 3™ day of July 2003 by
Dorothy Hird, who is personally known to me and did take an oath.

Notary Public in and for the County
and State Aforementioned



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political CASE NO 99-17A-CEB
subdivision of the State of Florida,

Petitioner,
V8.

SHOLA A ADEBAGBO
641 W FOREST BROOK RD
MAITLAND FO 32751

Respondent.
/

ORDER FINDING COMPLIANCE AND IMPOSING FINE/LIEN
ON A REPEAT VIOLATION PRESENTLY IN COMPLIANCE

The Respondent is the owner of record of the property (Tax Parcel ID #28-21-30-506-0000-2180),
located at 641 W Forest Brook Rd, Maitland, located in Seminole County and legally described as follows:

LOT 218 FOREST BROOK 4™ SEC PB 15 PG 34

This case came on for public hearing before the Code Enforcement Board of Seminole County on
the 24" day of October, 2002, after due notice to the Respondent. The Board, having heard testimony under
oath and having received evidence, issued its Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order.

Said Order found Respondent in violation of Section 95.4 as defined in Section 95.3(1), Seminole
County Code.

Said Order required Respondent to take certain corrective action by August 5, 2002,

Said Order stated that a fine of $100.00 per day would be imposed for each day after August 5, 2002
until compliance is met.

An Affidavit of Compliance bearing the date of November 12, 2002, has been filed with the Board
by the Code Inspector, which Affidavit certifies under oath that the required action, removing the junked or
abandoned vehicle not located within an enclosed garage or attached carport has been obtained.

Accordingly, it having been brought to the Board’s attention that Respondent has complied with the
Order dated October 24, 2002, the Board orders that a fine of $9,700.00, 97 days @ $00.00 per day, is
imposed against the property for each day the violation continued past the date set for compliance.



99-17A-CEB
SHOLA A ADEBAGBO

This Order shall be recorded in the public records of Seminole County, Florida, and shall constitute
a lien against the land on which the violation exists and upon any other real or personal property owned by

the Respondent.
DONE AND ORDERED this 23" day of January, 2003, in Seminole County, Florida.

CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

7 A 17

TOM HAGOOD, ZHAIR &7

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 23™ day of January, 2003, by Tom
Hagood, who is personally known to me.

[ . ) I
T darria L 000
Marcia L Fuller, Notary Public to and for the
County and State aforementioned.

My Commission Expirees:

Lien.adebagbo




CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political Case No. 99-17A-CEB
subdivision of the State of
Florida,

Petitioner,
VS.
SHOLA A ADEBAGBO

Respondent [/

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE
(After Repeat Violation)

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Deborah Leigh, Code Inspector for
Current Planning, who, after being duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. That on May 27, 1999 the Board held a public hearing and issued its Order in the above styled
matter.

2. That, pursuant to said Order, Respondent was to have taken certain corrective action by or before
June 27, 1999.

3. That a re-inspection was performed and the Respondent was in compliance on January 16, 2002.
4, That subsequent to the foregoing finding of compliance, a further REINSPECTION of the subject
property was made on August 5, 2002. The Respondent was at that time no longer in compliance

with the Order of May 27, 1999, by having repeated the original violation.

5. That the most recent reinspection on November 12, 2002 revealed that additional corrective
action had eliminated the repeat violation and that the subject property was in compliance.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT. DATED this 12th day of November 12, 2002.
STATE OF FLORIDA ) 1 Ihoe {/\ ’W’C
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE ) CODE INSPECTOR 7

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 12th day owovember by Deborah

Leigh, who is personally known to me and who did take an oath, C
o ~ :

%tary Public4fi and for the County
and State Aforementioned
CMPAFFRP.CEB My commission expires:

FONDA C. SHEEHAN !
1Y COMMISSION # DD 130318 |
EXPIRES: J

Jonded Thru Notary Pub




CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political CASE NO. 99-17A-CEB
subdivision of the State of Florida,

Petitioner,
Vs,

SHOLA A ADEBAGBO
841 W FOREST BROOK RD
MAITLAND FL 32751

Respondent.
/

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER
ON A REPEAT VIOLATION PRESENTLY IN VIOLATION

The Respondent is in repeat violation of Section 95.4 as defined in Section 95.3(1), Semmole County
Code, based on the following findings:

(a) The Respondent is the owner of record of the property (Tax Parcel #28-21-30-506-0000-
2180), LOT 218 FOREST BROOK 4™ SEC PB 15 PG 34, located at 841 W Forest Book
Rd, Seminole County.

(b) The Respondent is in possession/control of the property.

{c) On August 5, 2002, the property was inspected and found to be in repeat violation of the
Board’s order of May 27, 1999 in that junked or abandoned vehicles are located on the
property.

It is further ordered that the Respondents pay a fine of $100.00 for each day after August 5, 2002 until
compliance is met. Such order shall be recorded in the official land records of Seminole County and shall
constitute a lien against the land on which the violation exists and upon any other real or personal property
owned by the Respondent. A hearing is not required for the Code Enforcement Board to issue the order
imposing the fine/lien.



CASE NO. 99-17A-CEB
SHOLA A ADEBAGBO

The Respondent must contact the Code Inspector to arrange for an inspection of the property to
verify compliance. Any fine imposed shall continue to accrue until such time as the Code Inspector
inspects the property and verifies compliance with this Order.

DONE AND ORDERED this 24™ day of October, 2002, in Seminole County, Florida.

CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY FLORIDA

TOM?{:&GOOD CHALR «/

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 24™ day of October 2002, by Tom
Hagood, who 1s personally known to me. ) !

gl FONDAC SHEEHAN
i MY COMMIGSION 4 DD 130319
& EXPIRES: Jmm 2006

Bonded Thru Natary Public Undarwriters




CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

SEMINCOLE COUNTY, a political
subdivision of the State of Florida,

Petitioner,
VS, CASE NO. 99-017A-CEB
SHOLA A ADEBAGBO,

Respondent.
/

AFFIDAVIT OF REPEAT VIOLATION

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared
Donna Wisniewski, Code Inspector for Planning Division who, after being duly sworn,
deposes and says:

1. That on May 27, 1998 the Board held a public hearing found a violation of a
County Code and issued its Order in the above-styled matter.

2. That, pursuant to said Order, Respondent was to have taken certain
corrective action by or before June 27, 1999.

3. That a re-inspection was performed on January 16, 2002.

4. That the re-inspection revealed that the corrective action ordered by the

Board had been taken.

That an Affidavit of Compliance was filed on January 23, 2002.

That an additional re-inspection was performed on August 5, 2002.

7. That the violation found by the Board on May 27, 1999, has been repeated
in that uncultivated vegetation in excess of 24” in height within 75’ of
a structure, and junk vehicles not within an enclosed garage or
attached carport are again present on the property.

o o

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.
DATED this 16th day of August, 2002.

Deonnce (Womiewdb

Donna Wisniewski, Inspector

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 16th day of August
2002 by Donna Wisniewski, who is personally known to me and did takesan oath.

o~

otary Public in and for the County
and State Aforementioned

i, FONDA C. SHEEHAN
%% MY COMMISSION # DD 130319

< EXPIRES: July 1, 2006
R Y Ponded Thiu Motary Public Undarwriters




SEMINOLE COUNTY CODE ENFORCEMENT

1101 EAST FIRST STREET

e

SANFORD, FLORIDA 32771-1468

CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political
subdivision of the State of Florida

CaseNo0.98-17A-CEB

¥ VEET Y T T EE I W IE TE 18 VT M 4 1B B W (B BT R 1Rl

MARYANNE MURSE, CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT

Petitioner, SEMINOLE COUNTY

Vs, BK 04458 PG 1197
CLERK'S # 2002907590
SHOLA A ADEBAGBO RECORDED 07/11/2002 10:02:48 AH
_ gggURDING FEEE &£.00
Respondent. ~ ORDED BY L Woodley
/
AEFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personaily appeared Pamela Taylor, Code
Inspector for Planning Division, who, after being duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. That on May 27, 1999 the Board held a public hearing and issued its Order in

the above-styled matter.

2. That, pursuant to said Order, Respondent was to have taken certain
corrective action by or before June 27, 1989.

3. That a re-inspection was performed and the Respondent was in compliance

on January 16, 2002.

4. That the re-inspection revealed that the corrective action ordered by the
Board has been taken in that the uncultivated vegetation in excess of 24”7
in height within 75’ of a structure has been removed and all junk
vehicles have also been removed from the property.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

STATE OF FLORIDA)
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE)

DATED this 23" day of January 2002.

oﬂW Tl

Pamela Taylor, !nspeggﬁr

The foregeing instrument was acknowledged before me this 23 day of January
2002, by Pamela Taylor, who is personally known to me.

CMPLAFF CEB

NG o Sl )

Notary Public in and for the County
and State Aforementioned
My commission expires:

i WARGIAL. FULLER
L My COMMISSION $DD 014731 |
EXPIRES: Apri2,2005 18

Banded Theu Notary Public ‘Jnderwrrter‘smw—§




o
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD o =1 WO
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA MRNS Sen
= o X5
SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political CASE NO. 99-172CEB =
subdivision of the State of Florida, o B
s = o
Petitioner, - W0 e
| R
o £Tven
VS.
SHOLA A ADEBAGBQ,
Respondent.

/

ORDER FINDING NON-COMPLIANCE AND IMPOSING FINE/LIEN

The Respondent is the owner of record of the property (Tax Parcel ID # 28-
21-30-506-0000-2180) located at 841 W Forest Brook, Maitland, located in
Seminole County and legally described as follows:

ENSYAN

Lot 21B, Forest Brook 4™ Sec, Plat Book 15, Page 34,
Public Records of Seminole County, FL.

This case came on for public hearing before the Code Enforcement Board
of Semincle County on the o7 day of May, 1999, after due notice to the
Respondent. The Board, having heard testimony under oath and having received
evidence, issued its Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order.

Said Order found Respondent in violation of Section 95.3(h)(l), Seminole
County Code.

Said Order required Respondent to take certain corrective action by June
28, 1999.

106 Wy 6-d3StEb

Said Order stated that a fine of $35.00 per day would be imposed if
Respondent did not take certain corrective action by the date set for compliance.

An Affidavit of Non-Compliance bearing the date of June 29, 1999, has
been filed with the Board by the Code Inspector, which Affidavit certifies under
oath that the required action has not been taken as ordered.



Accordingly, it

having been brought to the Board's attention that
Respondent has not complied with the Order dated May 27, 1999, the Board

orders that a fine of $2,100.00 (total accrued fine up until hearing) is imposed
against the property for each day the violation has continued past the date set for

compliance and a fine of $35.00 per day is ordered against the property for each
day the violation continues past (insert hearing date).

The Respondent must contact the Code Inspector to arrange for an
inspection of the property to verify compliance. The fine imposed shall continue

until such time as the Code Inspector inspects the property and establishes the
date of compliance.

This Order shall be recorded in the public records of Seminole County,
Florida, and shall constitute a lien against the land on which the violation exists
and upon any other real or personal property owned by the Respondent.

DONE AND ORDERED this 26th day of August, 1999, in Seminole County,
Florida.

S
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CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA
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STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 26™ day of
August, 1999, by Jean Metts, who is personally known to me.

VAR a% Sty

Marcia L. Fuller
Notary Public fo and for the

County and State aforementioned.
My Commission Expires:

Lien.adebagbo

& SEMINE <
3 COU"TY /%c_g;?.u

8Y COMMISSION ¢ 3
EXPIRES: March 31, 2007
* Bondsd Thiu Notary Publle Unsis

WARCIA L. FULLER |

MY COMMISSION # CC 616323

EXPIRES: Mareh 31, 2001 K;
RSB b ed Thiu Notary Public Undarwritars




CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political CASE NO 98-17A-CEB
Subdivision of the State of Florida,

Petitioner,
Vs,
SHOLA A ADEBAGBO,

Respondent.
/

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COMPLIANCE

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Pamela Taylor, Code Inspector
for Current Planning, who, after being duly swom, deposes and says:

1. That on May 27, 1999, the Board held a public hearing and issued its order in the
above-styled matter.
2. That, pursuant to said Order, Respondent was to have taken certain corrective action

by or before June 27, 1999.

3. That a re-inspection was performed on June 29, 1999.

4, That the re-inspection revealed that the corrective action ordered by the Board has not
been taken in that the junk vehicles not within an enclosed garage or attached carport
had not been removed.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

DATED this 13" day of July, 1999.

%&wﬁ@ Tafon

Signature of Code lnéﬂ:}ector

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 13™ day of July, 1999, by
Pamela Taylor, who is personally known to me.

e L Dol

Notary Public in and for the County
And State Aforementioned.
My commission expires:

AFFNON.COM

MARCIA L. FULLER
MY COMMISSION # CC 616323
EXPIRES: March 31, 2001




CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political sub- CASE NO. 89-17A-CEB
division of the State of Florida,
Petitioner,
VS,
SHOLA A. ADEBAGBO ' xR
841, W. Forest Brook Road e
Maitland, FL 32751 [ &)‘« [
e | )
g vy
Respondent. = W E
/ 2 =
REVISED rre
FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER (e
::» E— 5
The Respondent is in violation of Section 95.4 as defined in Section 95.3(h) & (1), Semincle County Code, based on the following findifDs: Y o
s =
. O o5
(a) The Respondent is the owner of record of the property: T s Py
Tax Parcel #28-21-30-506-0000-2180, LOT 218 FOREST BROOK 4™ SEC PB 15 PG 34 ;
PUBLIC RECORDS OF SEMINOLE COUNTY, located in Seminole County ¢
(b} The Respondent is in possession/control of the property, o3
o
(c) On August 24, 1998, the property was inspected and found to contain uncultivated vegetation in excess of 24 inches in height (;:;:;
and within 75 feet of a structure and junk vehicles not within an enclosed garage or carport. Notices of Violation were issued on September 11, 588, :"»3’%
October 13, 1998 and November 6, 1998 and the Respondent was givery until November 20, 1998 to bring the property into compliance. PR =
J-)\ -3 =
(d) On November 23, 1998 the property was reinspected and found to be still in violation in that the uncultivated vegetation in e)@éa‘s 9;{
of 24 inches in height and located within 75 feet of a structure and junk vehicles not within an enclosed garage or carport still remained of-ttle ??;m
property. oo oz
Nt~
The Respondent shall correct the violations by June 27, 1999, In order to correct the violations, the Respondent shall take the following r)’fﬁ,
remedial action: gm
‘;13{

Remove all junk, trash and debris and uncultivated vegetation over 24” in height within 75’ of a structure and render any junk
or inoperable vehicles operable or remove.

If the Respondent does not comply with this order by June 27, 1999, a fine of $35.00 will be imposed for each day the violations continue
past that date and an Qrder Imposing Penalty/Lien entered by this Board to establish such fine. The Respondent must contact the Code Inspector
to arrange for an inspection of the property {o verify compliance. Any fine imposed shall continue until such time as the Code Inspector
inspects the property and establishes the date of compliance. EE

This Order may be recorded in the public records of Seminole County, Florida.

DONE AND ORDERED this 27" day of May, 1999, in Seminole County, Flarida. *:53
g&% ENFORCEMENT BOARD o
(sEME}.uoz_E COWA oo
/ilRMAN K Cj
STATE OF FLORIDA y / -
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE ) [/

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 16™ day of June, 1989, by Jean Metls, who is personally known to me.

ot L Fudis)

e, Marcia L. Fuller

B
PR
“\'-

TO A, Notary Public to and for the
County and State aforementioned.
My Commission Expires:

caacl1t/ceb/adebagho Farirry

SR, MARCIA L. FULLER
S MY COMMISSION # CC 816323
EXPIRES: March 31, 2001
Bonded Thru Notary Publle Undeneritsrs




CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political sub- CASE NO. $8-17A-CEB

division of the State of Florida, .
d
Petitioner, o O we
[as (. aad
vS. -r ek oy
=z W =5
SHOLA A. ADEBAGEO P I
: >
841 W. Forest Brook Road — ot
Maitland, FL. 32751 "’"* -
< e
Respondent. = -
/ - O gy
W oo
FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF L AW AND ORDER o e
The Respondent is in violation of Section 95.4 as defined in Section 95.3(h) & (1), Seminole County Code, based on the following findings:
(a) The Respondent is the owner of record of the property:
Tax Parcel #28-21-30-506-0000-2180, LOT 218 FOREST BROOK 4" SEC PB 15 PG 34
PUBLIC RECORDS OF SEMINOLE COUNTY, located in Seminole County
(b} The Respondent Is in possession/control of the property. r;
= ;;

\l
a

On August 24, 1988, the property was inspected and found to contain uncultivated vegetation in excess of 24 inches infheight

(¢}

and within 75 feet of a structure and junk vehicles ot within an enclosed garage or carport. Notices of Violation were issued on September 11; 1898, &2 A3 .<
October 13, 1898 and November 6, 1998 and the Respondent was given until Navernber 20, 1998 fo bring the property into compliance. ry C..)V
(&) On November 23, 1998 the property was reinspected and found to be still in violation in that the uncultivated vegetation in eXgess 371
of 24 inches in height and located within 75 feet of a structure and junk vehicles not within an enclosed garage or carport still remained the &= X
property. (A “’*Q
¥

The Respondent shall correct the violations by June 27, 1999. In order to correct the violations, the Respondent shall take the following &=

e

1

remedial action:
Remove all junk, trash and debris and uncuitivated vegetation over 24” in height within 75° of a structure and render any junk
or inoperable vehicles operable or remove.
If the Respondent does not comply with this order by June 27, 1998, a fine of $10.00 will be imposed for each day the violations continue

past that date and an Order Imposing Penalty/Lien entered by this Board to establish such fine. The Respondent must contact the Code Inspector
to arrange for an inspection of the property to verify compliance. Any fine imposed shall continue until such time as the Code n§pector:

inspects the property and establishes the date of compliance.

This Order may be recorded in the public records of Seminole County, Florida.

% 03080
03 310K

DONE AND ORDERED this 27" day of May, 1999, in Seminole County, Florida.
e

C/C% ENFORCEMENT BOARD & Nz
b= s g
INOLE CAUNTY,FL o =B

IDA
~py
C 2 / = o

HAIRMAN
STATE OF FLORIDA )

COUNTY OF SEMINOLE } -

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 27th day of May, 1998, by Jean Metts, who is personally known to me.
Mars 7 Scutlo

Marcia L. Fuiler

Notary Public to and for the

County and State aforementioned.
My Commission Expires:

i

I

at ,zvi;r:;,;l

caac(1/ceb/adebaghbo
SR, MARCIA L. FULLER

MY COMMISSION # CC 618323
g EXPIRES: March 31, 2001
e e Bonded Thru Motary Publc Undarwriters




CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA
CEB NO 9,75 CEB

STATEMENT OF VIOLATION AND REQUEST FOR HEARING

Pursuant to Florida State Chapter 162, and Chapter 53 of the Seminole County Code, the
undersigned Code Inspector hereby gives notice of an uncorrected violation of the Codes or
Ordinances of Seminole County, as more particularly described herein, and hereby requests a public
hearing before the Board.

VIOLATION OF CODE OR ORDINANCE, SECTION OR NUMBER: Ordinance 93-25, Chapter 95,
Section 95.4 as defined in Section 85.3(h) & (1).

LOCATION/ADDRESS WHERE VIOLATION EXISTS: 841 W Forest Brook Rd

Parcel ID #28-21-30-506-0000-2180

DISTRICT #: 4

NAME AND ADDRESS OF OWNER:
Shota A Adebagbo

841 W Forest Brook Rd

Maitland FL 32751

DESCR!PTION OF VIOLATION: 1) Uncultivated vegetation in excess of 24" in height and located
within 75’ of a structure, and 2) Junk vehicles not within an enclosed garage or carport.

DATE VIOLATION FIRST OBSERVED: 8/24/98

DATE OF NOTICE OF VIOLATION: 9/11/98, 10/13/98 and 11/6/98

DATE VIOLATION TO BE CORRECTED: 11/20/98

DATE OF REINSPECTION: 11/23/98

RESULTS OF REINSPECTION: Weeds and grass in excess of 24” in height and within 75" of a
structure have not been cut and junk vehicles are not within an enclosed garage or carport.

Based on the foregoing, the undersigned Code Inspector hereby certifies that the above described
violation continues to exist, that attempts to secure compliance with the code(s) or Ordinance(s) of
Seminole County have failed as aforesaid, and that the violation should be referred to the Board for a
public hearing.

DATED THIS 9th DAY OF DECEMBER, 1998.

PAMELA TAYLOR
INSPECTOR

/Wiﬂ// \j&(j/é@’)

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 9th day of December, 1998, by
Pamela Taylor, who is personally known to me.

e F Sy,
Notary Public in and for the County
and State Aforementioned

MARCIA L. FULLER s

S 2,
‘ P AN EE MY COMMISSION # CC 818323 |
Complaint No CE09808130Z é;%w, EXPIRES: March 31,2001 |
Y pEed Bonded Thr Notary Public Undsrwriters }




Seminole County Property Appraiser Get Information by Parcel Number Page 1 of 2

PARCEL DETAIL

2005 WORKING VALUE SUMMARY

GENERAL Value Method: Market

. 28-21-30-506-0000- e oo OT-COUNTY-TX g
Parcel ld: 180 Tax District: DIST 1 Num‘ber of Buildings: 1
Owner: HUD Exemptions: Depreciated Bldg Value: $88,324

Depreciated EXFT Value: $5,062
Land Value {Market}: $26,000
Land Value Ag: 30
Assessed Value {(SOH}:  $119,386
Exempt Value: $0

Taxable Value: $119,386

OwniAddr: CfO SE ALLIANCE OF FORECLOSURE
Address: 3280 POINT PKWY STE 1000
City,State ZipCode: NORCROSS GA 30082
Property Address: 841 FOREST BROOK RD W MAITLAND 32751
Subdivision Name: FOREST BROOK 4TH SEC
Dor: 01-SINGLE FAMILY

SALES
Deed Date Book Page Amount Vaclimp
SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED 12/2004 88849 1727 $100 Improved
CERTIFICATE OF TITLE 06/2004 ¢ 4 $100 Improved
CERTIFICATE OF TITLE 0912003 a84: $100 Improved

2004 VALUE SUMMARY

WARRANTY DEED 05/1990 5 $83,000 Improved at $2,036
SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED 11/1989 $100 Improved 2004 Taxable Value: $120,451
9 ‘ DOES NOT INCLUDE NON-AD VALOREM
CERTIFICATE OF TITLE  11/1989 0 { $92,800 Improved oD VALOREN
WARRANTY DEED 101987 01 7 $86,000 Improved
WARRANTY DEED 08/1980 01284 0306 $62,000 Improved
WARRANTY DEED 0111977 Improved
LAND LEGAL DESCRIPTION ¢ I
Land Assess Method Frontage Depth Land Units Unit Price Land Value | LEG LOT 218 FOREST BROOK 4TH SEC PB 15
LoT 0 0 1.000 26,000.00  $26,000 | PG 34

BUILDING INFORMATION
Bld Num Bld Type Year Blt Fixtures Base SF Gross SF Heated SF Ext Wall Bld Value Est. Cost New

1 SINGLE FAMILY 1971 6 1,348 2,004 1,348 CONC BLOCK  $88,324 $104,525
Appendage [ Sqgft GARAGE FINISHED /560
Appendage / Sqft OPEN PORCH FINISHED /96

EXTRA FEATURE
Description Year Blt Units EXFT Value Est. Cost New

POOL GUNITE 1983 512 $4,608 $10,240
COOL DECK PATIO 1983 288 $454 $1,008
NOTE: Assessed values shown are NOT certified values and therefore are subject to change before being finalized for ad valorem tax

pUrpOSES.
“** If you recently purchased a homesteaded property your next year's property tax will be based on Just/Market value.

http://www scpafl.org/pls/web/re web seminole county title?7parcel=2821305060000218... 12/29/2004



Estimate of Costs
CEB Case # 99-17A-CEB
SHOLA A. ADEBAGBO

Postage
Regular 10 $§ 37 $ 3.70
Certified 48 $ 442 $ 212.16
$ 215.86

Site Inspections - Per Attached Affidavit for Reimbursement of Costs
# Site Visits — 24 1 hrea $39.19

$940.56
Processing Time for
Code Enforcement and BCC Action
Inspector 4 hours $ 39.19 $156.76
Code Board Secretary 2.5 hours $ 12.50 $ 31.25
County Attorney’s Review 1 hour $100.00 $100.00
Planning Manager’'s Review 1 hour $ 40.00 $ 40.00
Planning and Development
Director’s Review 1 hour $ 50.00 $ 50.00
Deputy County Manager’'s
Review 1 hour $ 60.00 $ 60.00

$438.01

Other associated costs not captured:

Fleet expense, Phone expense, Utilities, Computer Support

ESTIMATED COST FOR PROCESSING CASE # 99-17A -CEB

$1594.43




